

Nos. 20-1077, 20-1081

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

GHASSAN ALASAAD; NADIA ALASAAD; SUHAIB ALLABABIDI; SIDD
BIKKANNAVAR; JEREMIE DUPIN; AARON GACH; ISMAIL ABDEL-
RASOUL, a/k/a Isma'il Kushkush; DIANE MAYE ZORRI; ZAINAB
MERCHANT; MOHAMMED AKRAM SHIBLY; MATTHEW WRIGHT

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants

v.

CHAD F. WOLF, Acting Secretary of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
in his official capacity; MARK A. MORGAN, Acting Commissioner of U.S.
Customs and Border Protection, in his official capacity; MATTHEW T.
ALBENCE, Acting Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, in his
official capacity

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
MASSACHUSETTS, No. 1:17-cv-11730 (CASPER, J.)

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY &
TECHNOLOGY, THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE, R STREET
INSTITUTE, AND TECHFREEDOM AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS AND AFFIRMANCE
IN PART AND REVERSAL IN PART**

Kurt Wimmer
Rafael Reyneri
Calvin Cohen
Frank Broomell
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
rreyneri@cov.com

August 17, 2020

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Digital Devices Subject to Border Searches Contain Vast Quantities of Sensitive Information, Undermining the Justification for the Border Search Exception.	4
A. A Manual Search of a Digital Device can Reveal a Vast Amount of Sensitive Personal Information.....	4
B. The Vast Quantities of Information That Digital Devices Contain Exceed What Travelers Have Traditionally Carried When Crossing the Border.	11
II. The District Court Erred in Holding that the Fourth Amendment’s Warrant Requirement Does Not Apply to Border Searches of Digital Devices.....	13
A. The Fourth Amendment Requires Courts to Determine Whether the Border Search Exception Applies by Balancing an Individual’s Privacy Interests Against the Government’s Interest.	14
B. Searches of Digital Devices Implicate Significant Privacy Interests That Lie at the Core of the Fourth Amendment.	16
C. The Government’s Interests in Border Searches of Digital Devices Are Attenuated.	19
D. Balancing the Privacy Interests at Stake Against the Government’s Attenuated Interests, This Court Should Impose a Warrant Requirement on Border Searches of Digital Devices.	22

III. The District Court Correctly Found That, at a Minimum, the
Government’s Border Search Policies Permitting Suspicionless
Manual Searches Violate the Fourth Amendment. 26

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	3, 26
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	20
<i>In re Cellular Telephones</i> , No. L4-MJ-8017-DJW, 2014 WL 7793690 (D. Kan. Dec. 30, 2014)	25
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	25
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	16
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013).....	15
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	23
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Aigbekaen</i> , 943 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2019)	21, 27
<i>United States v. Cano</i> , 934 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2019)	18, 21, 22, 27
<i>United States v. Hulscher</i> , No. 4:16-CR-40070-01-KES, 2017 WL 657436 (D.S.D. Feb. 17, 2017)	24

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2015).....	22, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Kolsuz</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 843 (E.D. Va. 2016)	22
<i>United States v. Kolsuz</i> , 890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018)	18, 22
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 815 F.3d 605 (9th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	20
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 573 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	19, 26
<i>United States v. Saboonchi</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 536 (D. Md. 2014).....	5
<i>United States v. Sam</i> , No. CR19-0115-JCC, 2020 WL 2705415 (W.D. Wash. May 18, 2020)	25
<i>United States v. Wurie</i> , 728 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....	11
Other Authorities	
Amazon, <i>Download Prime Video Titles</i> , https://perma.cc/386J-WFUJ	8
Apple, <i>The Apple iPhone 11 Pro</i> , https://perma.cc/G6TM-4LV8	11

Apple, *iOS 12 Introduces New Features to Reduce Interruptions and Manage Screen Time* (June 4, 2018),
<https://perma.cc/NY2A-WFJA>6

Lee Bell, *What Is Caching and How Does It Work?*, *Wired* (May 7, 2017),
<https://perma.cc/V2TA-R69S>8, 9

Biden for President, *Team Joe Campaign App*,
<https://perma.cc/27W7-QBAB>5

Dani Deahl, *SD Cards Could Soon Hold 128TB of Storage*, *The Verge* (Jun. 28, 2018),
<https://www.theverge.com/2018/6/28/17514660/sd-card-128tb-storage>12

Deloitte, *Americans Look at Their Smartphones More Than 12 Billion Times Daily, Even as Usage Habits Mature and Device Growth Plateaus* (Nov. 15, 2017),
<https://perma.cc/8HUQ-LMUH>4

Donald J. Trump for President, *Official Trump 2020 App*,
<https://perma.cc/U34G-L5MW>5

Google, *Use Gmail Offline*,
<https://perma.cc/ZYR8-AQG7>9

Michelle Greenlee, *How to Clear the Cache on Your Android Phone to Make It Run Faster*, *Business Insider* (Mar. 21, 2019),
<https://perma.cc/UC8X-ABTQ>9

Quentin Hardy, *Ask the Times: ‘Where Does Cloud Storage Really Reside? And Is It Secure?’*, *N.Y. Times* (Jan. 23, 2017),
<https://perma.cc/UF3B-8VLS>10, 21

Dave Johnson, *How to Find All of Your Saved Passwords on an iPhone, and Edit or Delete Them*, *Business Insider* (Aug. 28, 2019),
<https://perma.cc/P2F2-7PRL>7

Vladimir Katalov, *Apple Probably Knows What You Did Last Summer*, *Elcomsoft Blog* (Jun. 5, 2018),
<https://perma.cc/2D3D-NL5H>6

LG, *LG G8 ThinQ: Technical Specifications*,
<https://perma.cc/5GXF-4J6A>12

Microsoft, *Surface Book 3*,
<https://perma.cc/A84A-6JMU>12

Microsoft, *Using Outlook Web App Offline*,
<https://perma.cc/PLG8-MJFG>.....8

NGP VAN, *Canvass with MiniVan 8*,
<https://perma.cc/QLV8-WBSR>.....6

Office of Inspector General, *CBP’s Searches of Electronic Devices at Ports of Entry* (Dec. 3, 2018),
<https://perma.cc/Q7BR-ZR6C>10

Sarah Perez, *Facebook Gets an Offline Mode*, Tech Crunch (Dec. 10, 2015),
<https://perma.cc/Q5K5-3HKQ>.....8

Sarah Perez, *Password AutoFill in iOS 12 Will Work with Third-Party Password Managers*, Tech Crunch (June 5, 2018),
<https://perma.cc/AH4C-UMQ2>7

Pew Research Ctr., *Mobile Fact Sheet* (Jun. 12, 2019),
<https://perma.cc/Y83H-SQUA>.....4

Melanie Pinola, *Make Google Docs, Spreadsheets, and Presentations Work Offline*, IT World (Apr. 26, 2013),
<https://perma.cc/44DQ-8LSB>8

Samsung, *Android Galaxy S20 5G: Specifications*,
<https://perma.cc/84Q6-K6WL>12

Dwight Silverman, *Your Smartphone Knows Where You’ve Been, Puts It on a Map*, Houston Chronicle (Oct. 11, 2017),
<https://perma.cc/TZS8-F7DC>6

Seesaw, *Remote Learning with Seesaw*,
<https://perma.cc/L5PY-VJXH>.....6

U.S. Const. amend. IV14

U.S. Customs & Border Protection, *CBP Statement on Border Search of Electronic Devices* (Oct. 30, 2019),
<https://perma.cc/W2CL-JCJV>.....19

U.S. Customs & Border Protection, Directive 3340-049A7

U.S. Customs & Border Protection, *Privacy Impact Assessment Update for
CBP Border Searches of Electronic Devices* (Jan. 4, 2018)7

Olivia Young, *How to Clear the Cache on Your iPhone to Free up Storage
Space and Help It Run Faster*, Business Insider (Jun. 27, 2019),
<https://perma.cc/M56Z-2PWG>9
